illustrative purpose only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed on 31 December

2019 for the financial position, or 1 January 2019 for the financial results and cash flows or at any future

date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

IV – 2

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

(1)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
31 December

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Remaining
Group after

the Proposed
Disposal Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group after

the Proposed
Acquisition

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 265,412 265,412 265,412
Interests in leasehold land held

for own use 40,003 40,003 40,003
Intangible assets 1,148,477 (983,499) (17,600) 147,378 147,378
Goodwill – – –
Interest in an associate, net 16,891 16,891 418,276 435,167
Prepayment for acquisition

of an intangible asset 17,576 17,576 17,576
Financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss 571 571 571

Total non-current assets 1,488,930 487,831 906,107

Current assets
Inventories 34,461 34,461 34,461
Trade and other receivables 161,895 (48,866) 113,029 113,029
Pledged bank deposits 40,000 40,000 40,000
Time deposits 44,790 44,790 44,790
Cash and cash equivalents 28,198 899,486 17,600 (2,500) 942,784 (360,000) (2,500) (552,000) 28,284

Total current assets 309,344 1,175,064 260,564

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 16,022 16,022 16,022
Trade and other payables 183,583 (22,636) 160,947 160,947
Bank and other borrowings 957,748 957,748 (193,413) 764,335
Lease liabilities 1,866 1,866 1,866
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 445,219 445,219 (358,587) 86,632
Current taxation 21,079 21,079 21,079

Total current liabilities 1,625,517 1,602,881 1,050,881

Net current liabilities (1,316,173) (427,817) (790,317)

Total assets less current
liabilities 172,757 60,014 115,790

IV – 3

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
31 December

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Remaining
Group after

the Proposed
Disposal Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group after

the Proposed
Acquisition

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10)

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 64,706 64,706 64,706
Lease liabilities 3,286 3,286 3,286
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 2,842 2,842 2,842
Deferred income – – 58,276 58,276

Total non-current liabilities 70,834 70,834 129,110

Net assets/(liabilities) 101,923 (10,820) (13,320)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1 1 1
Reserves 105,257 (110,243) (2,500) (7,486) (2,500) (9,986)

Equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 105,258 (7,485) (9,985)

Non-controlling interests (3,335) (3,335) (3,335)

101,923 (10,820) (13,320)

IV – 4

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

1.	 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Group as at 31 December 2019 as set out in the published annual report of the Group for

the year ended 31 December 2019.

2.	 Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 21 April 2020, the Group has

conditionally agreed to dispose the entire issued share capital of NT Pharma International to

[…]

financial position upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition. The adjustment is not

expected to have a continuing effect on the Enlarged Group.

10.	 The adjustment represents the payment of bank borrowings and partial redemption of

financial liabilities at FVPL, as set out in the letter from the board.

11.	 The Proposed Disposal, the Pfenex Transfer and the Proposed Acquisition are inter-conditional

to each other.

IV – 8

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

(2)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group after

the Proposed
Disposal Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the Enlarged
Group after

the Proposed
Acquisition

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Continuing operations
Revenue 365,969 (212,501) 153,468 153,468
Cost of sales (105,086) 41,875 (63,211) (63,211)

Gross profit 260,883 90,257 90,257
Other income and gains 6,629 6,629 6,629
Other net loss (4,275) (4,275) (4,275)
Share of loss of associates (27) (27) (436) (91,332) (91,795)
Loss on disposal of subsidiary (366,898) (2,500) (369,398) (369,398)
Impairment loss of an intangible

asset (287,107) 287,107 – –
Impairment loss of property,

plant and equipment (10,980) (10,980) (10,980)
Impairment loss of trade

receivables, net (134,337) 1,265 (133,072) (133,072)
Impairment loss of other

receivables (23,187) (23,187) (23,187)
Fair value change on financial

liabilities at FVPL (29,853) (29,853) (29,853)
Selling expenses (93,023) 45,242 (47,781) (47,781)
Administrative expenses (163,820) 65,343 (98,477) (2,500) (100,977)
Finance costs (104,375) (104,375) (104,375)

Loss before taxation (583,472) (724,539) (818,807)
Income tax (9,730) (9,730) (9,730)

Loss for the year from
continuing operations (593,202) (734,269) (828,537)

IV – 9

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group after

the Proposed
Disposal Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the Enlarged
Group after

the Proposed
Acquisition

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the

Company (587,590) 228,331 (366,898) (2,500) (728,657) (436) (91,332) (2,500) (822,925)
Non-controlling interests (5,612) (5,612) (5,612)

Loss for the year (593,202) (734,269) (828,537)

Item that will be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Exchange differences on
translation of financial
statements of entities
outside the PRC 369 (16,424) (16,055) 6,570 (9,485)

Total comprehensive loss for
the year (592,833) 211,907 (366,898) (2,500) (750,324) (838,022)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of

the Company (587,221) 211,907 (366,898) (2,500) (744,712) (436) (84,762) (2,500) (832,410)
Non-controlling interests (5,612) (5,612) (5,612)

(592,833) (750,324) (838,022)

IV – 10

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

1.	 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and
comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 as set out in the
published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019.

2.	 These adjustments represent the de-consolidation of the results of NT Pharma International
for the year ended 31 December 2019, which were extracted from the unaudited statement of